

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC15-359

L.T. CASE No. 4D13-1187

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
(STATE OF FLORIDA),

Appellant,

v.

JUNE DHAR

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

ON APPEAL AS OF RIGHT FROM A DECISION OF THE
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Edward G. Guedes, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 768103
Alicia H. Welch, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 100431
Weiss Serota Helfman
Cole & Bierman, P.L.
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Ste. 700
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 854-0800
Facsimile: (305) 854-2323

Counsel for City of Fort Lauderdale

WEISS SEROTA HELFMAN COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
REFERENCES USED IN BRIEF	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE LOWER COURTS IMPROPERLY ASSUMED THE ROLE OF POLICYMAKER IN ASSESSING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE PRE-2013 ACT.....	2
II. DHAR FAILS TO REFUTE THE CONCEIVABLE RATIONAL BASES FOR THE STATUTORY PROVISION.....	4
A. Culpability.....	4
B. Deterrence.....	10
C. Administrative convenience.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases

<i>City of Fort Lauderdale v. Dhar</i> , 154 So. 3d 366 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	2, 3
<i>City of Fort Lauderdale v. Gonzalez</i> , 134 So. 3d 1119 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	3, 6, 9
<i>Dixon v. District of Columbia</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2010).....	7
<i>Duncan v. Moore</i> , 754 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 2000)	3
<i>Eastern Air Lines v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 455 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1984)	1
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	9
<i>Fla. High Sch. Activities Ass'n, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 434 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1983)	2, 3
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	9
<i>State v. Arrington</i> , 95 So. 3d 324 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	3, 6, 7, 8

Statutes

Sections 316.0083(1)(b)1.a, (d)1, Fla. Stat. (2012)	5, 6, 9
